

Amendments to the
DEBT SERVICE BUDGET BILL
(Senate 901 and Assembly 1301)

Page 10	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"250,000,000" "500,000,000"
Page 11	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"250,000,000" "500,000,000"

Amendments to the
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET BILL
(Senate 902 and Assembly 1302)

CONSUMER PROTECTION BOARD

Page 18,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"2,206,000" "3,307,000"
Page 18,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"2,685,000" "3,786,000"
Page 18,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"2,206,000" "3,307,000"
Page 18,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"2,206,000" "3,307,000"
Page 18,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"2,685,000" "3,786,000"
Page 18,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"2,685,000" "3,786,000"
Page 18,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"2,685,000" "3,786,000"
Page 18,	Line 32	After "registry" and before "...." insert	

"including the use of contractual services, a portion of
which may be used to reimburse contractors on a net basis"

Page 18,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"800,000" "1,200,000"
Page 18,	Line 34	Strike out and insert	"800,000" "1,200,000"
Page 18,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"824,000" "1,340,000"
Page 18,	Line 47	Strike out and insert	"263,000" "427,000"
Page 18,	Line 48	Strike out and insert	"34,000" "55,000"
Page 19,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"1,406,000" "2,107,000"
Page 19,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"2,685,000" "3,786,000"

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Page 97,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"28,573,000" "28,735,800"
----------	--------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 97,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"175,187,000" "175,349,800"
Page 97,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"28,573,000" "28,735,800"
Page 97,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"28,573,000" "28,735,800"
Page 97,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"175,187,000" "175,349,800"
Page 97,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"175,187,000" "175,349,800"
Page 98,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"18,573,000" "18,735,800"

Page 98, Between lines
39 and 40

Insert

"Special Revenue Funds - Federal / State Operations
Federal Operating Grants Fund - 290
Environmental Compliance Account"

Maintenance undistributed

For services and expenses related to grants for toxic substance compliance monitoring. The department of law, in conjunction with the department of environmental conservation, shall develop an implementation plan subject to approval by the director of the budget 162,800

Program account subtotal 162,800

Page 100,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"175,187,000" "175,349,800"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS

Page 103,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"14,429,400" "14,569,400"
Page 103,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"75,408,100" "75,548,100"
Page 103,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"14,429,400" "14,569,400"
Page 103,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"14,429,400" "14,569,400"
Page 103,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"58,533,100" "58,673,100"
Page 103,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"75,408,100" "75,548,100"

Page 105,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"29,822,800" "29,962,800"
Page 105,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"7,045,300" "7,185,300"
Page 105,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"8,990,000" "9,130,000"
Page 108,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"65,683,100" "65,823,100"

DIVISION OF PAROLE

Page 115,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"8,543,000" "9,443,000"
Page 115,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"202,556,000" "203,456,000"
Page 115,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"5,800,000" "6,700,000"
Page 115,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"8,543,000" "9,443,000"
Page 115,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"153,632,000" "154,532,000"
Page 115,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"202,556,000" "203,456,000"
Page 115,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"194,280,000" "195,180,000"
Page 117,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"2,300,000" "3,200,000"
Page 117,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"2,300,000" "3,200,000"
Page 118,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"202,556,000" "203,456,000"

OFFICE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Page 120,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"20,000" "35,000"
Page 120,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"2,722,600" "2,737,600"
Page 120,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"20,000" "35,000"
Page 120,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"20,000" "35,000"

Page 120,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"1,967,600" "1,982,600"
Page 120,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"2,722,600" "2,737,600"
Page 120,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"2,722,600" "2,737,600"
Page 121,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"20,000" "35,000"
Page 121,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"20,000" "35,000"
Page 121,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"2,722,600" "2,737,600"

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

Page 130,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"64,354,000" "67,154,000"
Page 130,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"65,799,000" "68,599,000"
Page 130,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"63,954,000" "66,754,000"
Page 130,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"64,354,000" "67,154,000"
Page 130,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"65,399,000" "68,199,000"
Page 130,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"65,799,000" "68,599,000"
Page 130,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"55,813,000" "58,613,000"
Page 131,	Between lines 31 and 32	Insert	

"Maintenance undistributed
For services and expenses related to a prudence investiga-
tion of consolidated edison company's actions, including
those related to Indian point 2 power plant operations.
Notwithstanding any law to the contrary this appropri-
ation shall be available for the payment of liabilities
incurred prior to April 1, 2001 2,800,000"

Page 131,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"50,408,000" "53,208,000"
Page 131,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"65,799,000" "68,599,000"

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Page 134,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"14,819,700" "15,244,700"
Page 134,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"57,784,400" "61,784,400"
Page 134,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"110,567,500" "114,992,500"
Page 134,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"14,819,700" "15,244,700"
Page 134,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"14,819,700" "15,244,700"
Page 134,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"7,034,400" "11,034,400"
Page 134,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"57,784,400" "61,784,400"
Page 134,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"57,277,500" "61,702,500"
Page 134,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"110,567,500" "114,992,500"
Page 135,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"68,962,500" "73,387,500"
Page 135,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"2,847,400" "3,082,400"
Page 135,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"779,200" "969,200"
Page 135,	Line 34	Strike out and insert	"6,926,600" "7,351,600"
Page 136,	Between lines 42 and 43	Insert	

"Special Revenue Funds - Federal / Aid to Localities
 Federal Operating Grants Fund - 290
 Coastal Zone Management Program Account

For payment of federal aid to localities for community-based
 coastal activities. A portion of the amount available
 herein appropriated may be made available for transfer to
 federal fund-state operations for program administration.

For the grant period July 1, 2001 to June 30,
 2002 4,000,000

 Program account subtotal 4,000,000
 -----"

Page 139,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"110,227,500" "114,652,500"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

Page 146,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"295,563,000" "296,763,000"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 146,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"387,478,000" "388,678,000"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 146,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"295,563,000" "296,763,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 146,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"295,563,000" "296,763,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 146,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"382,978,000" "384,178,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 146,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"387,478,000" "388,678,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 149,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"85,980,000" "87,180,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 149,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"32,222,000" "31,917,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 149,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"31,964,000" "29,319,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 149,	Between lines 20 and 21	Insert	
		"Maintenance undistributed For services and expenses associated with the federal communications assistance law enforcement act (CALEA) including suballocation to other state agencies and departments in accordance with a plan approved by the director of the budget	4,150,000"

Page 149,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"55,086,000" "56,286,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 149,	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"382,978,000" "384,178,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

Page 163,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"or" ", "
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------

Page 163,	Line 25,	After "assistance" and before "spe-" insert	"or department of health"
-----------	----------	--	------------------------------

Page 166, After line 54 Insert

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 171-a of the tax law or any other provisions of law to the contrary, during the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2001, the state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to deposit to the fund created pursuant to section 97-rrr of the state finance law (the debt reduction reserve fund) from amounts collected pursuant to article 22 of the tax law and pursuant to a schedule submitted by the director of the budget, up to \$250,000,000, as may be certified in such schedule as necessary to meet the purposes of such fund for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2001

..... 250,000,000

Page 168, Lines 29 and 30 Strike out

"revenues credited to any of the department of health's special revenue funds"

and insert

"funds earned by the department of health from indirect costs and cost allocation processes from authorized special revenue fund - federal and special revenue fund - other accounts"

Page 168,	Line 31	Strike out	"7,214,000"
		and insert	"8,473,000"

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

Page 186,	Line 3	Strike out	"1,194,674,002"
		and insert	"1,199,174,002"

Page 186,	Line 6	Strike out	"1,197,682,002"
		and insert	"1,202,182,002"

Page 186,	Line 12	Strike out	"1,194,674,002"
		and insert	"1,199,174,002"

Page 186,	Line 12	Strike out	"1,194,674,002"
		and insert	"1,199,174,002"

Page 186,	Line 15	Strike out	"1,194,674,002"
		and insert	"1,199,174,002"

Page 186,	Line 15	Strike out	"1,197,682,002"
		and insert	"1,202,182,002"

Page 189 Line 22 After "district" and before "and" insert

", including up to the amount of \$10,000,000 for related 2000-01 operating costs of the Yonkers school district,"

Page 191	Line 53	Strike out	"630,000"
		and insert	"5,130,000"

Page 192,

Between lines
15 and 16 Insert

"To the Schenectady metroplex development authority to be used solely for the renovation and necessary repairs to be made to, and the construction of not less than two additional parking levels to be added to, the Schenectady municipal (Broadway) parking garage, and contingent upon assumption of the remaining project costs by such authority 2,250,000

To the city of Troy to be used solely for the design and construction of parking facilities 2,250,000"

Page 192,

Line 18	Strike out	"1,197,682,002"
	and insert	"1,202,182,002"

Amendments to the
TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BUDGET BILL
(Senate 903 and Assembly 1303)

DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL

Page 13,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"100,200,000" "105,200,000"
Page 13,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"341,002,200" "346,002,200"
Page 13,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"100,200,000" "105,200,000"
Page 13,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"100,200,000" "105,200,000"
Page 13,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"100,200,000" "105,200,000"
Page 13,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"341,002,200" "346,002,200"
Page 28,	Between lines 3 and 4	Insert	
"Capital Projects Fund.....			5,000,000"
Page 28,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"100,200,000" "105,200,000"
Page 28,	Between lines 7 and 8	Insert	
"Capital Projects Fund			
LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND (CCP)			5,000,000

New Facilities Purpose

For apportionment as follows: For deposit in the housing trust fund account created pursuant to section 59-a of the private housing finance law for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of article XVIII of the private housing finance law. No funds shall be expended from this appropriation until the director of the budget has approved a financial plan submitted by the housing trust fund corporation on behalf of the housing trust fund program in such detail as required by the director of the budget (08300107) 5,000,000"

OFFICE OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ACADEMIC RESEARCH

Page 58, Line 47 Strike out "4,650,000"
and insert "350,000"

Page 58, Line 49 Strike out "350,000"
and insert "4,650,000"

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Page 184, Line 3 Strike out "143,604,100"
and insert "144,804,100"

Page 184, Line 6 Strike out "243,604,100"
and insert "244,804,100"

Page 184, Line 12 Strike out "143,604,100"
and insert "144,804,100"

Page 184, Line 12 Strike out "143,604,100"
and insert "144,804,100"

Page 184, Line 15 Strike out "143,604,100"
and insert "144,804,100"

Page 184, Line 15 Strike out "243,604,100"
and insert "244,804,100"

Page 184, Line 18 Strike out "143,600,000"
and insert "144,800,000"

Page 185, Between lines
7 and 8 Insert

"For financial assistance to lobster harvesters and other
businesses directly dependent upon the Long Island sound
lobster harvest affected by the commercial lobster
fishery failure of Long Island sound 1,200,000"

Page 185, Line 21 Strike out "143,604,100"
and insert "144,804,100"

**Amendments to the
HEALTH, MENTAL HYGIENE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BUDGET BILL
(Senate 904 and Assembly 1304)**

OFFICE FOR THE AGING

Page 8,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"67,058,000" "67,496,000"
Page 8,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"181,508,000" "181,946,000"
Page 8,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"63,962,000" "64,400,000"
Page 8,	Line 14	Strike out and insert	"67,058,000" "67,496,000"
Page 8,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"167,562,000" "168,000,000"
Page 8,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"181,508,000" "181,946,000"
Page 9,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"177,006,000" "177,444,000"
Page 10,	Line 42	Strike out and insert	"308,000" "746,000"
Page 10,	Line 55	Strike out and insert	"63,962,000" "64,400,000"
Page 13,	Line 49	Strike out and insert	"181,508,000" "181,946,000"

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Page 16,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"22,192,000" "22,692,000"
Page 16,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"112,839,400" "113,339,400"
Page 16,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"12,192,000" "12,692,000"
Page 16,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"87,789,200" "88,289,200"
Page 16,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"22,450,000" "22,450,200"
Page 16,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"112,839,400" "113,339,400"

Page 20,	Line 12	Strike out and insert	"24,133,500" "24,633,500"
Page 20,	Line 47	Strike out and insert	"825,500" "1,025,500"
Page 20,	Line 48	Strike out and insert	"1,427,100" "1,646,500"
Page 21,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"332,400" "413,000"
Page 21,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"2,585,000" "3,085,000"
Page 22,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"110,239,400" "110,739,400"

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Page 32,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"13,550,500" "13,820,500"
Page 32,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"210,107,000" "210,307,000"
Page 32,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"1,059,716,300" "1,059,916,300"
Page 32,	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"4,315,492,700" "4,315,762,700"
Page 32,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"207,107,000" "207,307,000"
Page 32,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"210,107,000" "210,307,000"
Page 32,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"411,005,000" "411,205,000"
Page 32,	Line 21	Strike out and insert	"1,059,716,300" "1,059,916,300"
Page 32,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"23,616,900" "23,569,900"
Page 32,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"6,906,800" "6,859,800"
Page 32,	Line 35	Strike out and insert	"8,552,000" "8,505,000"
Page 33,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"125,048,700" "125,001,700"
Page 33,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"11,480,600" "11,433,600"

Page 33,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"12,541,200" "12,494,200"
Page 38,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"48,815,100" "49,003,100"
Page 38,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	"13,074,300" "13,262,300"
Page 39,	Line 7	Strike out and Insert	"19,740,700" "19,928,700"
Page 40,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"57,137,900" "57,090,900"
Page 40,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"4,657,700" "4,610,700"
Page 40,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"8,886,500" "8,839,500"
Page 42,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"50,945,500" "51,145,500"
Page 45,	Line 2	Strike out and insert	"2,741,800" "2,941,800"
Page 45,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"10,646,000" "10,846,000"
Page 46,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"65,851,800" "65,804,800"
Page 46,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"10,590,700" "10,543,700"
Page 46,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"10,869,100" "10,822,100"
Page 48,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"415,818,300" "416,018,300"
Page 49,	Between lines 1 and 2	Insert	
		"General Fund / Aid to Localities Local Assistance Account - 001	
		By chapter 55, section 1, of the laws of 2000: For services and expenses of inter-municipal government compacts to plan growth in the lower Hudson Valley and may be suballocated to the department of state ... 150,000 (re. 150,000)"	
Page 50,	Between lines 45 and 46	Insert	
		"By chapter 55, section 1, of the laws of 2000:	

For services and expenses of the implementation of the New
York city watershed agreement
4,636,200(re. 120,000) "

Page 52, Line 42 Strike out "184,901,700"
and insert "185,171,700"

Page 58, Line 3 After "Lands;" and
before "and" insert "Great Swamp;"

Page 91, Line 3 Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 91, Line 3 After "2000" and
before ":" insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 91, Line 4 After "program" insert

"including payment to the environmental facilities
corporation"

Page 91, Line 10 Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 91, Line 10 After "1999" and
before ":" insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 91, Line 11 After "program" insert

"including payment to the environmental facilities
corporation"

Page 91, Line 22 Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 91, Line 23 After "1997" and
before ":" insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 91, Line 24 After "program" insert

"including payment to the environmental facilities
corporation"

Page 91, Line 31 Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 91, Line 31 After "1994" and
before ":" insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 91, Line 33 After "program" and

before "(09169454)" insert

"including payment to the environmental facilities corporation"

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Page 128,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"7,048,075,000" "7,071,129,000"
Page 128,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"85,050,000" "89,250,000"
Page 128,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"21,505,845,000" "21,524,020,000"
Page 128,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"21,707,955,900" "23,907,955,900"
Page 128,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"2,152,996,000" "2,155,096,000"
Page 128,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"30,826,150,000" "30,869,479,000"
Page 128,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"22,160,514,900" "24,364,714,900"
Page 128,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"227,995,000" "232,049,000"
Page 128,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"6,820,080,000" "6,839,080,000"
Page 128,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"7,048,075,000" "7,071,129,000"
Page 128,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"3,392,061,000" "3,405,116,000"
Page 128,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"18,113,784,000" "18,118,904,000"
Page 128,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"21,505,845,000" "21,524,020,000"
Page 128,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"351,527,000" "353,627,000"
Page 128,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"2,152,996,000" "2,155,096,000"
Page 128,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"3,975,558,000" "3,994,767,000"
Page 128,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"26,735,333,000" "26,759,453,000"

Page 128, Line 23 Strike out "30,826,150,000"
and insert "30,869,479,000"

Page 128, Line 26 Strike out "60,916,000"
and insert "63,916,000"

Page 128, Between lines 31 and 32 Insert

"Maintenance undistributed
For contractual services and expenses related to the
acquisition of a new time and activity reporting system
for maximizing federal reimbursement 3,000,000"

Page 128, Line 33 Strike out "17,291,000"
and insert "20,291,000"

Page 137, Line 42 Strike out "1,182,507,000"
and insert "1,187,627,000"

Page 138, Line 59 After "law" and
before "...." insert

". The moneys hereby appropriated shall be available for
payment of financial assistance heretofore accrued"

Page 144, Between lines 10 and 11 Insert

"For various federal food and nutritional services. The
moneys hereby appropriated shall be available for payment
of financial assistance heretofore accrued:"

Page 144, Line 12 Strike out "138,255,000"
and insert "140,815,000"

Page 144, Line 14 Strike out "161,578,000"
and insert "164,138,000"

Page 144, Line 16 Strike out "299,833,000"
and insert "304,953,000"

Page 149, Line 13 Strike out "2000"
and insert "1999"

Page 159, Line 15 Strike out "133,195,000"
and insert "141,295,000"

Page 159, Line 19 Strike out
"Roswell Park Cancer Institute Account"

Page 159, Line 22 After "corporation"
and before "." insert

",including \$6 million which shall be available for activi-
ties related to gaining certification from the national
cancer institute subject to a plan approved by the director

of the budget; provided, however, that the \$6 million may not be allocated from this appropriation until an agreement has been signed between the director of the budget and the president of the Roswell park cancer institute corporation specifying the terms and schedule by which the \$6 million will be repaid to the state of New York"

Page 159,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"30,000,000" "36,000,000"
Page 159,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"30,000,000" "36,000,000"
Page 159,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"48,000,000" "50,100,000"
Page 159,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	"48,000,000" "50,100,000"
Page 161,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"13,234,000" "14,288,000"
Page 161,	Line 43	Strike out and insert	"8,533,000" "9,587,000"
Page 169,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"467,307,000" "497,307,000"
Page 171,	Line 59	Strike out and insert	"66,500,000" "96,500,000"
Page 172,	Lines 40-43	Strike out	
		"for managed care planning, development and implementation for providers intending to enter into managed care agreements"	
		and insert	
		"to improve access and quality care through medicaid managed care networks"	
Page 174,	Line 54	Strike out and insert	"23,684,800,000" "23,666,800,000"
Page 177,	Line 53	Strike out and insert	"6,077,900,000" "6,059,900,000"
Page 178,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"6,083,400,000" "6,065,400,000"
Page 182,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"37,286,000" "51,341,000"
Page 183,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"4,796,000" "5,796,000"
Page 183,	Line 14	Strike out	"1999"

		and insert	"2000"
Page 183,	Line 27	Strike out	"7,342,000"
		and insert	"8,342,000"

Page 183, Between lines 35 and 36 Insert

"For transfer to the miscellaneous special revenue funds - quality of care account:

For the grant period October 1, 2000 to September 30, 2001 6,510,000

For the grant period October 1, 2001 to September 30, 2002 6,545,000"

Page 183,	Line 36	Strike out	"61,000"
		and insert	"13,116,000"

Page 186,	Line 42	Strike out	"30,710,891,000"
		and insert	"30,754,220,000"

Page 187, Between lines 1 and 2 Insert

"General Fund / State Operations
State Purposes Account - 003

By chapter 54, section 1, of the laws of 2000:
For services and expenses related to computer services
billing from the consolidated data center
4,200,000 (re. \$4,200,000)"

Page 202,	Line 46	After "program" and before "." insert	
-----------	---------	--	--

"and for contractual services related to medical necessity and quality of care reviews for medicaid recipients with HIV or who have AIDS enrolled in special needs plans"

Page 207, Between lines 43 and 44 Insert

"For grants beginning prior to April 1,1998
7,250,000,000 (re. \$2,200,000,000)"

Page 210,	Line 5	Strike out	"21,952,162,900"
		and insert	"24,156,362,900"

OFFICE OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Page 228,	Line 6	Strike out	"30,940,000"
		and insert	"32,140,000"

Page 228,	Line 8	Strike out	"495,869,000"
		and insert	"497,069,000"

Page 228,	Line 17	Strike out	"30,940,000"
-----------	---------	------------	--------------

		and insert	"32,140,000"
Page 228,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"30,940,000" "32,140,000"
Page 228,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"30,940,000" "32,140,000"
Page 228,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"495,869,000" "497,069,000"
Page 242,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"6,690,000" "7,890,000"
Page 242,	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"30,940,000" "32,140,000"
Page 242,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"23,288,000" "24,488,000"

Page 242, Between lines
31 and 32 Insert

"New Facilities Purpose

For the acquisition of property, design, construction and
extensive rehabilitation of facilities for the purpose of
delivering chemical dependence services, pursuant to the
mental hygiene law. No expenditure shall be made from
this appropriation until a spending plan for proposed
projects has been submitted by the commissioner of the
office of alcoholism and substance abuse services and
approved by the director of the budget (53010107)
..... 1,200,000"

OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Page 322,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"131,207,000" "131,357,000"
Page 322,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"241,563,200" "241,713,200"
Page 322,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"102,555,000" "102,705,000"
Page 322,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"131,207,000" "131,357,000"
Page 322,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"157,159,200" "157,309,200"
Page 322,	Line 23	Strike out and insert	"241,563,200" "241,713,200"
Page 324,	Line 41	Strike out and insert	"138,333,700" "138,483,700"

Page 324	Line 45	Strike out and insert	"75,567,000" "75,717,000"
Page 325	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"83,750,700" "83,900,700"
Page 327	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"191,881,200" "192,031,200"

COMMISSION ON QUALITY OF CARE FOR THE MENTALLY DISABLED

Page 343,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"4,894,000" "5,166,000"
Page 343,	Line 8	Strike out and insert	"11,063,000" "11,335,000"
Page 343,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"4,894,000" "5,166,000"
Page 343,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"4,894,000" "5,166,000"
Page 343,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"10,595,000" "10,867,000"
Page 343,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"11,063,000" "11,335,000"
Page 344,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"646,000" "667,000"
Page 344,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"295,000" "316,000"
Page 344,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"366,000" "387,000"
Page 345,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"1,230,000" "1,402,000"
Page 345,	Line 18	Strike out and insert	"170,000" "342,000"
Page 345,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"488,000" "660,000"
Page 345,	Line 33	Strike out and insert	"662,000" "741,000"
Page 345,	Line 40	Strike out and insert	"410,000" "489,000"
Page 345,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"487,000" "566,000"
Page 346,	Line 43	Strike out and insert	"11,063,000" "11,335,000"

Amendments to the
EDUCATION, LABOR AND FAMILY ASSISTANCE BUDGET BILL
(Senate 905 and Assembly 1305)

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Page 34,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"13,573,637,100" "13,588,237,100"
Page 34,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"20,616,237,100" "20,630,837,100"
Page 34,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"13,517,104,800" "13,531,704,800"
Page 34,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"13,573,637,100" "13,588,237,100"
Page 34,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"20,280,772,800" "20,295,372,800"
Page 34,	Line 24	Strike out and insert	"20,616,237,100" "20,630,837,100"
Page 35,	Line 48	Strike out and insert	"16,948,831,900" "16,953,831,900"
Page 62,	Between lines 26 and 27	Insert	"For payments of 50 percent of the 2001-02 school year program for teacher resource and computer training centers 5,000,000"
Page 65,	Line 29	Strike out and insert	"a" "such"
Page 65,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"rules and regulations" "requirements"
Page 65,	Line 31	After "commissioner' and before ".", insert	"unless such institution demonstrates to the satisfaction of the commissioner that after diligent effort the institution is unable to identify such school district of residence for all students served by the institution, until a complete report is submitted"
Page 68,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"1,910,112" "2,247,191"
Page 68,	Line 48	Strike out and insert	"8,500,000" "10,000,000"
Page 69,	Line 15	Strike out and insert	"(8,500,000)" "(10,000,000)"

Page 69,	Line 30	Strike out and insert	"13,268,099,200" "13,273,099,200"
Page 78,	Line 13	Strike out and insert	"85,926,600" "95,526,600"
Page 79,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"34,650,000" "44,250,000"
Page 79,	Line 38	Strike out and insert	"71,435,000" "81,035,000"
Page 90	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"20,612,237,100" "20,626,837,100"

OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Page 113,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"297,769,400" "298,207,400"
Page 113,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"132,926,000" "139,426,000"
Page 113,	Line 6	Strike out and insert	"94,700,000" "95,450,000"
Page 113,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"3,387,203,000" "3,394,453,000"
Page 113,	Line 11	Strike out and insert	"2,411,874,400" "2,412,312,400"
Page 113,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"117,926,000" "124,426,000"
Page 113,	Line 19	Strike out and insert	"132,926,000" "139,426,000"
Page 113,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"94,700,000" "95,450,000"
Page 113,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"94,700,000" "95,450,000"
Page 113,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"462,471,000" "468,971,000"
Page 113,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"94,700,000" "95,450,000"
Page 113,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"3,387,203,000" "3,394,453,000"
Page 127,	Line 27	Strike out and insert	"0" "6,500,000"
Page 128,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"30,093,000" "36,593,000"

Page 128, Line 6 Strike out "30,093,000"
and insert "36,593,000"

Page 146, Line 9 After "105-89)" and
before ".", insert

"; provided, however, that funds provided pursuant to subparts 1 and 2 of title IV-b of the federal social security act are not available for the costs of expenditures for such services identified herein provided to children and their families who are eligible for such services under emergency assistance to needy families with children"

Page 149, Line 3 After "volved" and
before ".", insert

"; provided, however, that such funds are not available for the costs of expenditures for such services identified herein provided to children and their families who are eligible for such services under emergency assistance to needy families with children"

Page 152, Line 32 After "budget" and
before ".", insert

"; provided, however, that such funds are not available for the costs of expenditures for such services identified herein provided to children and their families who are eligible for such services under emergency assistance to needy families with children"

Page 160, Line 14 Strike out "2000-01"
and insert "2001-02"

Page 164, Line 19 Strike out "3,292,503,000"
and insert "3,299,003,000"

Page 165, Line 28 Strike out "interest penalties"

Page 169, Line 20 Strike out "The appropriation made by"
and insert "By"

Page 169, Lines 20 and 21 Strike out

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 169, Line 44 Strike out "interest penalties,"

Page 172, Line 23 Strike out "interest penalties,"

Page 174, Line 46 Strike out "The appropriation made by"
and insert "By"

Page 174, Lines 47 and 48 Strike out

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 175, Line 7 Strike out "interest penalties,"

Page 177, Line 17 Strike out "The appropriation made by"
and insert "By"

Page 177, Lines 18 and 19 Strike out
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 177, Line 38 Strike out "interest penalties,"

Page 189, Between lines
8 and 9 Insert

"The money hereby appropriated is to be available for payment of state aid heretofore accrued or hereafter to accrue to municipalities. Subject to the approval of the director of the budget, the money hereby appropriated shall be available to the office net of disallowances, refunds, reimbursements, and credits.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, the amount herein appropriated may be increased or decreased by interchange with any other appropriation or with any other item or items within the amounts appropriated within the department of family assistance, office of temporary and disability assistance and office of children and family services general fund - local assistance account with the approval of the director of the budget who shall file such approval with the department of audit and control and copies thereof with the chairman of the senate finance committee and the chairman of the assembly ways and means committee.

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, in lieu of advances authorized by section 153 of the social services law, or advances of federal funds otherwise due to the local districts for programs provided under the federal social security act, funds herein appropriated, in amounts certified by the state commissioner or the state commissioner of health as due from local social services districts each month as their share of payments made pursuant to section 367-b of the social services law may be set aside by the state comptroller in an interest-bearing account with such interest accruing to the credit of the locality in order to ensure the orderly and prompt payment of providers under section 367-b of the social services law.

For reimbursement for social services district expenditures for the provision and administration of family and children's services in accordance with section 153-i of the social services law. Of the amounts appropriated herein, state reimbursement to each social services district to cover the costs of those district expenditures for all family and children's services shall be limited to a district allocation, hereinafter referred to as the district's block grant allocation. Such block grant allocation shall be based on the district's claiming history and other factors and shall be subject to the approval of the director of the budget. Reimbursement from a district's block grant allocation

shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the social services law in effect as of July 1, 1995. The office of children and family services, with the approval of the director of the budget, may reduce a district's block grant allocation by the state share decrease related to federal retroactive reimbursement for such family and children's services. The office, with the approval of the director of the budget, may reduce a district's block grant allocation by the state share of disallowances or sanctions taken against the district pursuant to the social services law or federal law. Funds appropriated herein may be used as the state share for federal title IV-B subpart 2 funds to the extent that such match is determined jointly by the office and the director of the budget to be not otherwise available and to the extent permitted by federal law and regulations. Of the amount appropriated herein, \$7,400,000 shall be set aside for approved social services district expenditures for congregate foster care services; of such amount \$6,400,000 shall be available for approved expenditures by the city of New York and the remainder shall be available for approved expenditures by social services districts outside of the city of New York based on each such district's proportionate share of the family and children's services block grant.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, of the amounts appropriated herein, up to \$15,000,000 shall be separately allocated pursuant to a formula and guidelines developed by the office of children and family services and approved by the director of the budget.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, of such amounts appropriated [therein] herein, up to \$9,000,000 shall be available to voluntary, not-for-profit agencies for equipment for or renovation of group foster care facilities, including institutions, group residences, group homes and agency operated boarding homes, necessary for compliance with state fire and safety regulations promulgated by the former department of social services. [Of the amount appropriated such funds shall be made available to reimburse expenditures of such agencies for capital and other associated costs in accordance with standards of payment guidelines incurred after the date of the adoption of said fire and safety regulations for which such agencies have not been reimbursed from payments for services provided to children under their care. Such funds shall be used to obtain federal reimbursement to the maximum extent possible pursuant to title IV-E of the federal social security act. Voluntary, not-for-profit agencies seeking reimbursement for fire and safety regulations compliance expenditures shall submit expenditure reports related to the cost of compliance with said regulations by March 1, 2000.] Such funds shall be available to reimburse the amortized portion of capital expenditures and other non-capital costs incurred on or after March 1, 2000 submitted in accordance with standard of payment guidelines and other guidelines issued by the commissioner of children and family services. Reimbursement shall be available to

voluntary not-for-profit agencies who have submitted cost of compliance reports related to the cost of compliance with said regulations to the office of children and family services on or before February 28, 2000. As a condition of the receipt of funds appropriated herein, a voluntary not-for-profit agency must agree to come into full compliance with said regulations in accordance with a schedule to be approved by the commissioner of children and family services and provided further that, notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, the commissioner shall require that full compliance be attained without regard to the availability of further federal and/or state funding for such purpose. Each such agency [making] having made an application for reimbursement shall be paid a pro rata share of its eligible expenditures based on a formula to be developed by the office of children and family services. The office of children and family services shall determine eligible expenses. No agency shall receive reimbursement in excess of its actual cost of complying with said regulations. [The remainder shall be separately allocated pursuant to a formula and guidelines developed by the office of children and family services and approved by the director of the budget to each social services district that submits and receives approval from the office of children and family services of a district plan to use such funds to provide increases in the amounts the district contracts to reimburse foster care agencies and/or preventive services agencies by up to 2.5 percent above the rates or amounts the district contracted to pay for such services provided from July 1, 1998 to June 30, 1999 or the most recent 12 month contract period and notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law any portion of the amounts provided herein not allocated to counties for a 2.5 percent cost of living adjustment by December 31, 1999 shall be reallocated to provide reimbursement to voluntary not-for-profit agencies for un-reimbursed expenditures for fire and safety renovations] ... 536,500,000 (re. \$438,000)"

Page 192, Line 32 Strike out "The appropriation made by"
and insert "By"

Page 192, Lines 32 and 33 Strike out
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 193, Line 11 Strike out "interest penalties,"

Page 193, Between lines 26 and 27 Insert
"The appropriation made by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2000, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:"

Page 193, Line 49 Strike out "interest penalties,"

Page 196,	Line 2	Strike out	<u>"interest penalties,"</u>
Page 196,	Line 56	Strike out	<u>"interest penalties,"</u>
Page 197,	Line 20	Strike out and insert	"The appropriation made by" "By"
Page 197,	Lines 20 and 21	Strike out	
			", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"
Page 197,	Line 50	Strike out	<u>"interest penalties,"</u>
Page 198,	Line 32	Strike out and insert	"The appropriation made by" "By"
Page 198,	Lines 32 and 33	Strike out	
			", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"
Page 199,	Line 31	Strike out	<u>"interest penalties,"</u>
Page 209,	Line 44	Strike out and insert	"2,310,882,400" "2,311,320,400"
Page 211	line 5	Strike out and insert	"91,400,000" "92,150,000"
Page 211	Line 7	Strike out and insert	"94,700,000" "95,450,000"
Page 211	Line 9	Strike out and insert	"15,200,000" "15,950,000"
Page 212,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"1,900,000" "2,650,000"

OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE

Page 222,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"1,515,312,000" "1,519,312,000"
Page 222,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"2,766,170,000" "2,766,670,000"
Page 222,	Line 4	Strike out and insert	"4,523,070,000" "4,537,070,000"
Page 222,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"4,837,475,000" "4,841,975,000"
Page 222,	Line 10	Strike out and insert	"4,651,073,000" "4,665,073,000"
Page 222,	Line 16	Strike out and insert	"1,431,892,000" "1,435,892,000"
Page 222,	Line 16	Strike out	"1,515,312,000"

		and insert	"1,519,312,000"
Page 222,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"311,670,000" "312,170,000"
Page 222,	Line 17	Strike out and insert	"2,766,170,000" "2,766,670,000"
Page 222,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"531,683,000" "532,183,000"
Page 222,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"4,305,792,000" "4,309,792,000"
Page 222,	Line 22	Strike out and insert	"4,837,475,000" "4,841,975,000"
Page 227,	Between lines 49 and 50	Insert	

"Of the amounts appropriated herein, up to \$2,000,000, in addition to such other funds as may be appropriated for such purpose, may be used, as matched by federal funds, pursuant to a plan approved by the director of the budget, for the planning, development and operation of an automated system designed to meet the requirements of the family support act of 1988, the personal responsibility and work opportunity reconciliation act of 1996 and to facilitate and improve local districts operations related to child support enforcement."

Page 248,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"191,271,000" "191,771,000"
Page 257,	Between lines 5 and 6	insert	

"Special Revenue - Federal / State Operations
Federal Operating Grants Fund - 290
Federal Miscellaneous Grant Account

For services and expenses related to the
administration of federal homeless grants 500,000

Program account subtotal 500,000
-----"

Page 270,	Line 46	Strike out and insert	"3,350,722,000" "3,354,722,000"
Page 276,	Line 32	After "recipients" and before "pursuant", insert	
		"pursuant to a decision of the commissioner as he or she determines necessary to address litigation or"	
Page 277,	Lines 3 and 4	Strike out	

"private industry council or councils"

and insert

"local workforce investment board or boards"

Page 277, Line 8 Strike out

"private industry council or councils"

and insert

"local workforce investment board or boards"

Page 277, Line 14 Strike out "service delivery"
and insert "local workforce investment"

Page 277, Line 19 Strike out "private industry councils"
and insert "local workforce investment
boards"

Page 277, Line 40 Strike out "private industry councils"
and insert "local workforce investment
boards"

Page 277, Line 43 Strike out "905,653,000"
and insert "909,653,000"

Page 277, Line 45 Strike out "905,653,000"
and insert "909,653,000"

Page 282, Line 3 after "tions" and
before ".", insert

"and provided further that a social services district may opt to use funds made available to the district from the \$102,700,000 to provide services pursuant to purposes three or four of the personal responsibility and work opportunity reconciliation act of 1996 as set forth in section 401 of the federal social security act without regard to household income in accordance with a local plan approved by the commissioner and the director of the budget if such plan is signed by the responsible local official and assigns the district sole financial responsibility in the event that such use of funds results in any federal audit disallowance or fiscal sanction including those set forth in section 409 of the federal social security act"

Page 283, Between lines
22 and 23 Insert

"Of the amounts appropriated herein, subject to the approval of the director of the budget and notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, up to \$25 million may be made available without state or local financial participation, through transfer or suballocation to the department of labor special revenue account fund 486 - federal /aid to localities, to support the summer youth employment program as it transitions to federal workforce

investment act funding. Funds appropriated herein shall be distributed through formula allocations to local workforce investment areas based on the federal job training partnership act and workforce investment act youth formulas, for the purpose of operating a summer youth employment program providing full wage subsidy paid summer employment and associated supportive services to eligible individuals and families under the state plan for the temporary assistance for needy families block grant whose incomes do not exceed 200 percent of the federal poverty level, provided that such services to eligible persons not in receipt of public assistance shall not constitute "assistance" under applicable federal regulations, and, provided further, that no more than 15 percent of the funds made available herein may be used for program administration."

Page 293,	Line 26	Strike out and insert	"60,000,000" "90,000,000"
Page 293,	Line 28	Strike out and insert	"180,000,000" "150,000,000"
Page 299,	Line 2	Strike out and insert	"4,837,475,000" "4,841,975,000"
page 300,	Between lines 22 and 23	Insert	

"Special Revenue Funds - Federal / State Operations
Federal Health and Human Services Fund - 265

By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1999:
 For services and expenses of the office of audit and quality control related to welfare fraud prevention and other audit activities:
 For the grant period October 1, 1998 to September 30, 1999
 3,500,000 (re. \$3,500,000)
 For the grant period October 1, 1999 to September 30, 2000
 3,500,000 (re. \$3,500,000)

By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 1998:
 For services and expenses of the office of audit and quality control related to welfare fraud prevention and other audit activities:
 For the grant period October 1, 1997 to September 30, 1998
 3,500,000 (re. \$3,500,000)
 For the grant period October 1, 1998 to September 30, 1999
 3,500,000 (re. \$3,500,000)"

page 357,	Line 52	Strike out and insert	"up to 50 percent of" <u>"up to 50 percent of"</u>
Page 374	Line 36	Strike out and insert	"4,638,462,000" "4,652,462,000"

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Page 386,	Line 31	Strike out and insert	"2001" "2002"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------

Page 387,	Line 1	Strike out and insert	"\$596,100" "\$521,100"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	----------------------------

MISCELLANEOUS - ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

HIGHER EDUCATION

Page 462,	Line 3	Strike out and insert	"568,000" "3,568,000"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------

Page 462,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"568,000" "3,568,000"
-----------	--------	--------------------------	--------------------------

Page 462,	Line 11	Strike out first and insert	"0" "3,000,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------------	--------------------

Page 462,	Line 11	Strike out second and insert	"568,000" "3,568,000"
-----------	---------	---------------------------------	--------------------------

Page 462,	Line 13	Strike out first and insert	"0" "3,000,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------------	--------------------

Page 462,	Line 13	Strike out second and insert	"568,000" "3,568,000"
-----------	---------	---------------------------------	--------------------------

Page 462,	Between Lines 23 and 24	Insert	
-----------	----------------------------	--------	--

"HEALTH CARE TRAINING PROGRAM 3,000,000
-----"

General Fund / Aid to Localities
Local Assistance Account - 001

For services and expenses of a health care
worker training/retraining center, including
but not limited to repair, renovation,
rehabilitation, and equipment 3,000,000
-----"

Page 462,	Line 25	Strike out and insert	"568,000" "3,568,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------